

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

MARIO R. ESTRADA,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S232114

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

NOV 15 2016

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Second Appellate District, Case No. B260573
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. GA025008
The Honorable William C. Ryan, Judge

Deputy

CRC
8.25(b)

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
LANCE E. WINTERS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
NOAH P. HILL
Deputy Attorney General
LOUIS W. KARLIN
Deputy Attorney General
NATHAN GUTTMAN
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 293512
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 620-2024
Fax: (213) 897-6496
Email: DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov
Nathan.Guttman@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue Presented	1
Introduction	1
Procedural and Factual Summary	4
Argument.....	6
I. The Resentencing Court Complied with the Act’s Threshold Eligibility Determination Procedure for Sentence Reduction	6
A. The Act directs the resentencing court to consider disqualifying conduct based on the record of conviction without any “plead-and- prove” requirement	7
B. Neither <i>Johnson</i> nor <i>Guerrero</i> supports limiting consideration of disqualifying conduct to previously “pled and proved” statutory elements	14
C. Estrada was properly disqualified from resentencing because he was armed with a firearm during the commitment offense	21
II. Estrada’s Plea Agreement Did Not Preclude the Resentencing Court from Finding That His Arming During the Commitment Offense Rendered Him Ineligible for Resentencing	24
Conclusion.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466	3, 10, 18
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> (2013) 133 S.Ct. 2276.....	12, 29, 30
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> (2010) 560 U.S. 817	10
<i>Goodman v. Lozano</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1327.....	7
<i>In re Coley</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 524.....	23
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358	10
<i>Pease v. Pease</i> (1988) 201 Cal.App.3d 29	28
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> (1982) 127 Cal.App.3d 629	26
<i>People v. Arzate</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 390	9
<i>People v. Berry</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 1417	14, 29
<i>People v. Blackburn</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 1520	28
<i>People v. Blakely</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 1042	10, 13, 14, 18
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 1322	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Collin</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 208	30
<i>People v. Conley</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 646	11, 12, 15
<i>People v. Estrada</i> (2015) 196 Cal.Rptr.3d 418	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Frierson</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 788 [review granted October 19, 2016, S236728]	10, 11
<i>People v. Guerrero</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 343	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Guevara</i> (1979) 88 Cal.App.3d 86	26
<i>People v. Guilford</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 651	11
<i>People v. Harvey</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 754	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 674	6, 7, 14, 15
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 616	10
<i>People v. Kelii</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 452	18
<i>People v. Manning</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 1133	7, 8, 19
<i>People v. McGee</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 682	3, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Newman</i> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 718, 724	12, 13
<i>People v. Osuna</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 1020	9, 11
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 812, 822	10, 14
<i>People v. Reed</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 217	17, 21
<i>People v. Santamaria</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 903	23, 28
<i>People v. Trujillo</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 165	17, 18, 23, 28
<i>People v. Villalobos</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 177	26, 27
<i>People v. White</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 512	11, 19
<i>People v. Woodell</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 448	17
<i>People v. Yearwood</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 131	8
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 506	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

Pen. Code

§ 211	4
§ 334	11
§ 459	4
§ 487	4
§ 667	<i>passim</i>
§ 1170.12.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1170.126.....	1, 4, 8, 11
§ 1170.127.....	1
§ 12022	9, 12
§ 12022.5.....	4, 9, 24

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const.

5th Amend.....	10
6th Amend.....	3, 10, 12, 18
14th Amend.....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Three Strikes Reform Act of 2012	<i>passim</i>
